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Our Vision is to be recognised as the premier bank in delivering creative
banking services which meet the needs of the market.

Our mission is to uphold our carefully formulated Islamic principles in the quest
for mutual prosperity for our clients and the Bank. In pursuit of our mission,
we commit the Bank to the purist forms of Islamic banking products and
services from a Shari’a perspective. We remain demonstrably independent from
the conventional sector and recognise the importance of Islam’s social
objectives in conducting our business.

We are also committed to delivering a level of service that matches, or
exceeds, the market practice internationally. To do so, we seek to employ the
best available human resources and technology to apply the highest
professional, moral and ethical standards.positive performance

US$ 8.6 billion >>

Development of an integrated refinery
and petrochemical complex at Rabigh
in Saudi Arabia
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Chairman’s Statement Board of Directors

In the name of Allah, the Beneficent, the Merciful.

I am pleased to present to you, on behalf of the Board of Directors,
the annual report and the consolidated financial statements of ABC
Islamic Bank (E.C.) for the year ended 31 December 2006.

ABC Islamic Bank’s primary raison d’être is to provide best-of-
breed Shari’a-compliant financial solutions to institutional and
corporate clients in the Arab and Islamic world. 2006 was
another successful year since the ABC Group re-focused its
approach to Islamic financial services in 2005, and I am happy to
report that substantial quantitative and qualitative progress has
been achieved. The Bank has taken large strides towards
becoming a market leader in developing and offering financing,
capital markets and liability management instruments,
capitalizing on strong underlying fundamentals in both the
Islamic banking industry and its core MENA markets. 

The Bank’s average balance sheet assets increased by
approximately 30% year-on-year from US$465 million to 
US$596 million, reaching US$823 million by year end. As in
2005, good growth was seen in all asset types, with sukuk and
ijara assets performing strongly. Profits also again increased well,
showing a 40% increase over the previous year. Pleasingly,
revenues from fees and other non-contracted profit margin
activities grew proportionately most quickly. Fees on profit rate
and currency hedging featured significantly for the first year as
did both sukuk issue underwritings and capital profits on
equipment leasing business co-funded with the ABCs Islamic
Asset Management Unit in London. ABC Clearing Company, the
Bank’s overnight liquidity Fund, which has in recent years
become the liquidity instrument of choice for many GCC Islamic
institutions and Corporate Institutions, and produced higher
revenues for both investors and the Bank. 

I have alluded previously to the integration of ABC Islamic
Bank within its parent Group. The high importance of Islamic
banking within ABC Group’s overall strategy for growth makes it
vital that the Islamic Bank works closely with ABC Group’s other
product lines and subsidiaries, branches and representative
offices. In this regard, 2006 was noteworthy for the increasing
number of new transactions and new products that ABC Islamic
Bank engaged in with other parts of the ABC group. As the use
of Shari’a-compliant financing techniques and instruments
increases in the GCC, so will the need for ever higher degrees of
technical competence. ABC has enhanced its approach to
meeting this requirement by linking its network of specialists 
in other disciplines – in asset analysis, in project finance and
advisory, in investment banking, treasury and capital markets –
with its highly qualified Islamic bankers. The resulting ‘expertise
matrix’ allows ABC Islamic Bank to deliver to the market
products and services which inculcate both Shari’a standards as
well as innovative technical expertise. 

The results of hard work and co-operation were recognized
widely by the market during 2006. In the public arena this was
most visible with five ‘Best Of…’ awards for ABC Islamic Bank
transactions being given by leading industry press over the
course of the year. Particularly memorable amongst these for me
personally was the US$526 million Al-Waha Petrochemicals
Company transaction which was the first all Sharia-compliant
project financing undertaken in Saudi Arabia. 

Driving the markets in which ABC Islamic Bank has much of
its portfolio invested, is the continuing economic growth in the
oil exporting countries of the Arab World.  In 2006 it was
impossible for those involved in the GCC markets not to be struck
by the increasing numbers of projects requiring equity and debt
issuance. This has encouraged ABC Islamic Bank to work closely
with its Shari’a Supervisory Board to identify and develop Islamic
structures and contracts which deliver the required financing
competitively. 

I remain very positive about the prospects for the Bank and
for an Islamic Banking industry which is unrecognizable from
that of a decade ago. It is widely anticipated that the volume of
non-domestic sukuk in issue will exceed US$100 billion before
the end of the decade. This phenomenon along with the
demands for infrastructural investment, form the context for the
move towards larger capitalizations for new market entrants and
existing participants within the industry. ABC Islamic Bank’s own
paid in capital was increased, and total equity now exceeds 
US$100 million.  

During the course of the year, Bahrain reinforced its position
at the epicentre of the Islamic financial services movement,
much of this due to the influence of the Central Bank of Bahrain
(CBB) which superseded the Bahrain Monetary Agency during
the year. The CBB has been very active in developing and
maintaining an infrastructure which is attractive to new Islamic
Banks, companies and Funds. This spans assistance in many
areas such as training, regulation, and authorization. ABC Islamic

Bank was itself pleased to have participated in the
establishment and funding of an Islamic Banking training centre
during the course of the year. 

In connection with the above and in conclusion, I would like
to thank the CBB for its continued diligence, regulatory oversight
and promotion of Islamic Banking within the region; the Bank’s
management has found its support and guidance invaluable.

I also take this opportunity to thank all ABC Islamic Bank’s
clients for their business and the close co-operation shown and
to express the Board’s appreciation to our Shari’a Supervisory
Board for their valuable direction and wisdom in all Shari’a
matters and to our staff and management, for their dedication,
loyalty and hard work in continuing ABC Islamic Bank on its
upward trajectory.

Abdulmagid Breish
Chairman

Abdulmagid Breish, Chairman

Abdulmagid Breish
Chairman

Souheil Badro
Deputy Chairman

Naveed Khan
Managing Director

Amr Gadallah
Director

Duncan Smith
Director

Rashed Al Khalifa
Director
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Business Review

Over the course of a year of further consolidation and gains, total
assets at the end of 2006 were 35% higher (US$212 million).
There was a substantial increase (87%) in investments, which are
non-traded marketable Sukuks, from US$143 million to US$267
million. During 2006 the bank’s net profit increased by over 43%,
from US$3.7 million to US$5.3 million. These results reflect further
consolidation of gains under new management, and arise through
the synergies achieved within the Global Islamic Financial Services
Division, encompassing both the Bahrain and London hubs.

Balance Sheet
Asset categories posted across the board gains, with increases
taking place in Murabaha receivables, non-trading investments
and Ijarah receivables.

Murabaha payables showed an upward trend during the year
as they increased from US$548.8 million to US$712.6 million, an
increase of US$163.8 million. This increase, the bulk of which
came from banks and financial institutions, reflects the continuing
confidence in the bank and an aggressive, well thought out
liability marketing programme.

Income Statement
Margin Income before funding costs grew nearly twice from the
figure last year, reflecting the overall asset growth. Profit on
Murabaha payables was also higher reflecting similar growth in
size, while the bank’s share as a mudarib was deliberately held
constant from last year, to provide investment account holders a
higher share of operating profit. Other fees and commission

income increased from US$2.1 million to US$3.4 million, a healthy
reflection of new value-added products introduced to the product
range of ABC Islamic Bank. As a result of all these changes, total
operating income increased from US$7.8 million in 2005 to
US$10.9 million in 2006.

On the operating expenses side, the major increase was in
staff costs which reflected additions to marketing head count,
while other expenses were held in line. A provision for credit
losses of US$303,000 was taken prudently on a single weed-out
credit which is on a repayment schedule, and which management
is confident will be reversed on full payout in 2007. All these
changes combined in an increase in net profit before Zakah for the
year of US$5.6 million compared to US$3.9 million in 2005.

Sources and Applications of Financial Resources
As recognition of the pivotal role that the Islamic Bank plays
within the ABC Group, paid in capital was doubled from US$42.5
million to US$82.5 million. Furthermore all income for the year
was retained within ABC Islamic Bank without any payouts to the
parent.

Executive Management (from left)
Duncan Smith, Director; Naveed Khan, Managing Director
and Abdulmagid Breish, Chairman.

US$ 400 million >>

Mandated Lead Arranger in 
US$ 400 Million Ijara Facility for 
Etihad Airways, used for acquisition of 
four A340-500s
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Business Review

Deal of the year award for Al-Waha
Petrochemicals Company

US$ 526 million >>

Al-Waha Petrochemicals Company
transaction, first all Sharia-compliant
project financing undertaken in 
Saudi Arabia

US$ 350 million
Joint mandate for an ijara sukuk issue
for Sharjah Electricity and Water

Total Operating Income 
US $ 000’s
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Geographical & Sectoral Diversification in 
Assets & Liabilities

The bank adhered to its traditional strategy of focusing on serving
Arab and Muslim economies and putting at its disposal the
worldwide experience of ABC Group in International Financial
Markets. Total assets invested in the Middle East North Africa
(MENA) region amounted to US$712.8 million (87% of the total).

Banks and financial institutions provided the bulk of the
bank’s funding with US$697.1 million (98% of the total).

Liquidity
The bank witnessed an improvement in liquidity caused by the
doubling of paid-up capital. This situation was improved by the
increase in non-trading investments (especially the quoted ones)
by US$124 million and the increase in Murabaha payable by
US$163.8 million mainly from banks and financial institutions.

Total assets with maturities not exceeding one year amounted
to US$377.6 million (46% of the total) while those between one
to three years amounted to US$170.1 million (21% of the total).
Within the context of the ABC Group as a whole, this position is
more than acceptable.

Shareholders Equity
Shareholders equity as at 31st December 2006 stood at US$102.9
million as against US$55.7 million showing an increase of US$47.2
million i.e 85% over the previous year. This increase in equity
stemmed from the increase in paid up capital and increase in
statutory and revaluation reserves as well as retained earnings.
The present level of equity is within the range of international
banking guidelines and standards.

Capital Adequacy
The bank abides by international regulatory authorities’
requirements in all its financial ratios. The bank is also keen to
comply with Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB) regulations and
directives pertaining to Islamic banking transactions and practices.
The bank’s Capital Adequacy Ratio was calculated at 16.56 % in
2006 as compared with 21.4% the previous year. This ratio is well
above the minimum amount of 12% required by the CBB.

>>>>
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Business Review

Breakdown of Earning Assets 
by Region 2006
Percentage
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US$600 million
Sukuk Al Ijara

US$1,000 million >>
Sukuk Al Ijara

Dar Al Arkan, ABC Islamic was the Joint
Lead Manager in both Sukuk issues

Deal of the year award for Mobile
Telecommunication Company
(Euromoney)

>>>>



10

ABC Islamic Bank (E.C.) Annual Report 2006

Report of the Shari’a Supervisory Board 
to the Shareholders on Performance of ABC Islamic Bank (E.C.)
for the year 2006

11

ABC Islamic Bank (E.C.) Annual Report 2006

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial
statements of ABC Islamic Bank (E.C.) (the “Bank”) and its
subsidiary (together the “Group”) which comprise the
consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2006 and the
consolidated statement of income, the consolidated statement of
cash flows, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and
the consolidated statement of sources and uses of zakah and
charity funds for the year then ended, and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Board of Directors’ Responsibility for the Consolidated
Financial Statements
The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and fair
presentation of these consolidated financial statements in
accordance with both the Financial Accounting Standards issued
by the Accounting and Auditing Organisation for Islamic Financial
Institutions, to operate in accordance with Islamic Shari'a and
International Financial Reporting Standards.  This responsibility
includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
consolidated financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and
applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting
estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. In addition
the Board of Directors are responsible for the Group's undertaking
to operate in accordance with Islamic Shari'a Rules and Principles.

Auditors’ Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated
financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted our audit
in accordance with both International Standards on Auditing and
Auditing Standards for Islamic Financial Institutions.  Those
standards require that we comply with the relevant ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance whether the consolidated financial
statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence
about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial
statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditors’
judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material
misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the
auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial
statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate for the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates made by the Board of Directors, as well as evaluating
the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 

In the name of Allah, The Beneficent, The Merciful

Praise be to Allah, the Lord of the worlds, and blessing and peace
be upon His Prophet Mohammad and the people of His house and
His companions.

The Shareholders of ABC Islamic Bank (E.C.)
Assalam Alaikum Wa Rahmat Allah Wa Barakatuh

In compliance with the letter of appointment and the Bank’s articles
of association, we are required to submit the following report:

We have reviewed the principles and the contracts relating to the
transactions and applications introduced by the ABC Islamic Bank
(E.C.) (the Bank) during the year ended 31 December 2006.  We
have also conducted our review to form an opinion as to whether
the Bank has complied with Shari’a Rules and Principles and also
with the specific fatwas, rulings and guidelines issued by us.

The Bank’s management is responsible for ensuring that the
financial institution conducts its business in accordance with
Islamic Shari’a Rules and Principles.  It is our responsibility to form
an independent opinion, based on our review of the operations of
the Bank, and to report to you.

We conducted our review, with the cooperation of the Shari’a
Compliance Officer, which included examining, on a test basis,
each type of transaction, the relevant documentation and
procedures adopted by the Bank.

We planned and performed our review so as to obtain all the
information and explanations which we considered necessary in
order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable
assurance that the Bank has not violated Islamic Shari’a Rules and
Principles.

In our opinion:
a) the contracts, transactions and dealings entered into by the

Bank during the year ended 31 December 2006 that we have
reviewed are in compliance with the Islamic Shari’a Rules and
Principles;

b) the allocation of profit and charging of losses relating to
investment accounts conform to the basis that had been
approved by us in accordance with Islamic Shari’a Rules and
Principles;

c) all earnings that have been realized from sources or by means
prohibited by Islamic Shari’a Rules and Principles have been
disposed of to charitable causes; and

d) the calculation of Zakah is in compliance with Islamic Shari’a
Rules and Principles.

The Board takes this opportunity to offer praise to Allah, exalted be
He, His guidance, and to express its thanks to the Bank’s
management for their co-operation and their keenness in
understanding and adherence to the rules of the noble Islamic Shari’a.

We beg Allah the Almighty to grant us all the success and
straight-forwardness.

Wassalam Alaikum Wa Rahmat Allah Wa Barakatuh

Shari’a Supervisory Board

Dr. Abdul Latif Al Mahmood

10 Safar 1428 H
28 February 2007 G

Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain

Shaikh Nedham Yaqoubi Dr. Mohamed Ali Elgari

Independent Auditors‘ Report
to the Shareholders of ABC Islamic Bank (E.C.)

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Group
as of 31 December 2006 and of its financial performance, its cash
flows, its equity and sources and uses of zakah and charity funds
for the year then ended in accordance with Financial Accounting
Standards issued by the Accounting and Auditing Organization for
Islamic Financial Institutions and Shari’a rules and principles as
determined by the Shari’a Supervisory Board of the Group.

In addition, in our opinion, the consolidated financial statements
present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the
Group as of 31 December 2006 and of its financial performance
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards.

Other Regulatory Matters
We confirm that, in our opinion, proper accounting records have
been kept by the Group and the consolidated financial
statements, and the contents of the Report of the Board of
Directors relating to these consolidated financial statements, are
in agreement therewith.  We further report, to the best of our
knowledge and belief, that no violations of the Bahrain
Commercial Companies Law, nor of the Central Bank of Bahrain
and Financial Institutions Law, nor of the memorandum and
articles of association of the Bank have occurred during the year
ended 31 December 2006 that might have had a material
adverse effect on the business of the Group or on its consolidated
financial position, and that the Group has complied with the
terms of its banking licence.

22 March 2007
Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain
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2006 2005
Notes US$ 000’s US$ 000’s

ASSETS
Cash and bank balances 3 1,882 962
Non-trading investments 4 267,168 143,103
Murabaha receivables 5 418,630 391,666
Ijarah receivables 6 127,846 73,099
quipment 128 81
Other assets 7 7,654 2,460

TOTAL ASSETS 823,308 611,371

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities
Other liabilities 8 7,785 6,883
Murabaha payables 9 712,649 548,771

720,434 555,654

Equity
Share capital 10 82,500 42,500
Statutory reserve 10 4,353 3,820
Available for sale reserve 2,312 481
Retained earnings 13,709 8,916

102,874 55,717

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 823,308 611,371

MEMORANDUM ITEMS 12 14,831 2,250

The consolidated financial statements have been authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 22 March 2007 and signed on
their behalf by:

Abdulmagid Breish Naveed Khan
Chairman Managing Director

The attached explanatory notes 1 to 22 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

ABC Islamic Bank (E.C.) Annual Report 2006

Consolidated Balance Sheet
31 December 2006     
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Consolidated Statement of Income
Year Ended 31 December 2006

2006 2005
Notes US$ 000’s US$ 000’s

Income from non-trading investments 11,350 5,472
Income from Murabaha receivables 18,830 10,266
Ijarah income – net 6 4,579 3,093

34,759 18,831

Profit on Murabaha payables (27,189) (13,111)
7,570 5,720

Other fees and commission income 3,354 2,118
10,924 7,838

Staff costs 3,182 2,531
Depreciation 56 41
Other expenses 13 1,817 1,496

5,055 4,068

Provisions for credit losses (303) -

Net profit for the year from continuing
operations 5,566 3,770

Net profit for the year from discontinuing
operations 11 - 177

Net profit for the year before Zakah 5,566 3,947

Zakah (240) (233)

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR AFTER ZAKAH 5,326 3,714

The attached explanatory notes 1 to 22 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

12
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
Year Ended 31 December 2006 

Available
Share Statutory for sale Retained Total

capital reserve reserve earnings equity
US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s

Balance at 1 January 2006 42,500 3,820 481 8,916 55,717
Cumulative changes in fair values - - 1,831 - 1,831
Net profit for the year – 2006 - - - 5,326 5,326
Net income recognised during the year -  - 1,831 5,326 7,157
Increase in share capital 40,000 - - - 40,000
Transfer to statutory reserve - 533 - (533) -

Balance at 31 December 2006 82,500 4,353 2,312 13,709 102,874

Balance at 1 January 2005 22,500 3,425 347 5,597 31,869
Cumulative changes in fair values - - 134 - 134 
Net profit for the year – 2005 - - - 3,714 3,714 
Net income recognised during the year - - 134 3,714 3,848 
Increase in share capital 20,000 - - - 20,000 
Transfer to statutory reserve - 395 - (395) -

Balance at 1 January 2006 42,500 3,820 481 8,916 55,717

The attached explanatory notes 1 to 22 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

2006 2005
US$ 000’s US$ 000’s

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net profit for the year after Zakah 5,326 3,714
Adjustment for:

Depreciation 56 41
Loss on sale of non-trading investments 88 -
Provisions for credit losses 303 -

5,773 3,755

Changes in:
Murabaha receivables (27,267) (219,190)
Ijarah receivables (54,747) (16,997)
Other assets (5,194) (1,513)
Other liabilities 902 4,036
Murabaha payables 163,878 248,360

Net cash from operating activities 83,345 18,451

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of non-trading investments (156,234) (37,888)
Proceeds from sale of non-trading investments 33,912 -
Purchase of equipment (103) (76)

Net cash used in investing activities (122,425) (37,964)

FINANCING ACTIVITY
Increase in paid-up capital (Note 10) 40,000 20,000

Net cash from financing activity 40,000 20,000

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 920 487

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 962 475

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 1,882 962

Operational cash flows from profits

Profit paid 21,162 11,755 
Profit received 25,693 16,065

The attached explanatory notes 1 to 22 form part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended 31 December 2006     
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2006  

1. INCORPORATION AND ACTIVITIES
ABC Islamic Bank (E.C.) [the Bank] is an exempt joint stock company incorporated in the Kingdom of Bahrain on 10 December 1985
and registered with Ministry of Industry and Commerce under commercial registration (CR) number 16864.  The Bank and its subsidiary
(together referred as the "Group") operate under a licence issued by the Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB) and are engaged in financial
trading in accordance with the teachings of Islam (Shari’a). The postal address of the Bank’s Registered Office is P O Box 2808, Manama,
Kingdom of Bahrain.

Arab Banking Corporation  B.S.C. (ABC B.S.C.), which operates under a wholesale banking licence issued by the CBB, holds 100% of the
share capital of the Bank.

The Group’s Shari’a Supervisory Board is entrusted with the responsibility to ensure the Group’s adherence to Shari’a rules and principles
in its transactions and activities.

The ownership in the subsidiary of the Bank as at 31 December 2006 was as follows:

Nature of Date of Country of
Name Business incorporation incorporation Amount and % of holding

ABC Clearing Company Islamic Investment 30 November Cayman US$ 2,000
Company 1993 Islands 100% management shares

The Bank operates only in the Kingdom of Bahrain and does not have any branches.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Following is a summary of the significant accounting policies adopted in preparing the consolidated financial statements. These
accounting policies are consistent with those used in the previous year.

Basis of preparation
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS),
Financial Accounting Standards issued by the Accounting and Auditing Organisation for Islamic Financial Institutions and in conformity
with the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law, CBB and Financial Institutions Law.

Accounting convention
The consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention as modified for the re-measurement at fair
value of certain non-trading investments, which are classified as “available for sale”.

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in US Dollars, being the functional currency of the Group’s operations.

IASB Standards issued but not yet effective

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements (Amended)
Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements were issued by the IASB as Capital Disclosures in August 2005. They are
required to be applied for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007. When effective, these amendments will require disclosure of
information enabling evaluation of the Group's objectives, policies and processes for managing capital.

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures was issued by the IASB in August 2005, becoming effective for periods beginning on or after
1 January 2007. The new standard will require additional disclosure of the significance of financial instruments for the Group's financial
position and performance and information about exposure to risks arising from financial instruments.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Bank and its subsidiary.  A subsidiary is an entity over
which the Bank has control to govern its financial and operating policies in order to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date on which control is transferred to the Bank
and cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Bank.  All intercompany balances, transactions,
income and expenses have been eliminated on consolidation.

Murabaha receivables
Receivables under Murabaha contracts are stated net of provision for impairment and deferred profits.  Specific provisions are created
to reduce all impaired financial contracts to their estimated recoverable amount.

2006 2005
US$ 000’s US$ 000’s

Sources of zakah and charity funds

Balance at 1 January 312 206
Charity 75 79
Zakah due from the Bank 240 233

Total sources 627 518

Uses of zakah and charity funds

Zakah and charity paid to poor and needy (266) (206)

Undistributed zakah and charity funds at end of the year (Note 8) 361 312

The attached explanatory notes 1 to 22 form part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Sources and uses of Zakah and Charity Funds
Year Ended 31 December 2006     



19

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Non-trading investments
These are classified as available for sale.

All investments are initially recognised at cost, being the fair value of the consideration given including acquisition costs associated
with the investment.

After initial recognition, investments are remeasured at fair value.  Fair value changes are reported as a separate component of equity
until the investment is derecognised or the investment is determined to be impaired.  On derecognition or impairment the cumulative
gain or loss previously reported as “available for sale reserve ” within equity, is included in the statement of income for the year.

The reversal of previously recognised impairment losses are recorded as increases in fair value reserve through equity.

Investments for which fair value cannot be determined or cannot be remeasured to fair value are carried at cost or at a previously
revalued amount, less provision for any impairment.

Equipment and Ijarah receivables
These are initially recorded at cost. Ijarah receivables comprise of plant and equipment.

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis on all equipment over its expected useful life.

Depreciation is provided on assets under Ijarah receivables, at rates calculated to write off the cost of the asset over lease term.

The estimated useful lives of the assets for the calculation of depreciation are as follows:

Ijarah assets 1-9 years
Equipment 3-5 years

Murabaha payables
All Murabaha payables are carried at cost plus accrued profit less amounts repaid.

Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past event and the cost to
settle the obligation are both probable and able to be reliably measured.

Fair values
For investments traded in organised financial markets, fair value is determined by reference to stock exchange quoted market bid
prices at the close of business on the balance sheet date.

For investments where there is no quoted market price, a reasonable estimate of the fair value is determined by reference to the
current market value of another instrument with similar terms and characteristics, or is based on an assessment of the value of future
cash flows or based on net asset value.

For Murabaha receivables, future cash flows are determined by the Group at current profit rates for financing contracts with similar
terms and risk characteristics.

Revenue recognition

Murabaha receivables
Where the income is quantifiable and contractually determined at the commencement of the contract, the income is recognised on a
time apportioned basis over the period of the contract based on the principal amounts outstanding and the profit rate agreed with
customers.

Where income from a contract is not quantifiable, it is recognised when realised.  Income that is 90 days or more overdue is excluded
from income.

Ijarah income
Ijarah revenue is recognised on a time-apportioned basis over the lease term.

Income that is 90 days or more overdue is excluded from income until it is received in cash.
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Fees and commission income
Fees and commission income is recognised when earned.

Profit on Murabaha payable 
Profit on Murabaha payable is recognised on the basis of terms and conditions of the individual contracts.

Foreign currencies
Foreign currency transactions are recorded in US dollars at rates of exchange ruling at the value dates of the transactions.  Monetary
assets and liabilities in foreign currency are retranslated into US dollars at the rates of exchange ruling at the date of balance sheet.
Any resultant gains or losses are taken to consolidated statement of income.

Translation gains or losses on non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in equity as part of the fair value adjustment on
available for sale investments.

Offsetting
Financial assets and financial liabilities are only offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated balance sheet when there is
a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and the Group intends to either settle on a net basis, or to realise the
asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets
A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised where:

the right to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or

the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash
flows in full without material delay to third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and

either (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) has neither transferred nor retained
substantially all the risks and rewards of the assets, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, and
has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset
is recognised to the extent of the Group's continuing involvement in the asset.

Financial liabilities
A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.

Zakah
Zakah is calculated on the zakah base of the Group according to Financial Accounting Standard 9 issued by the Accounting and Auditing
Organization for Islamic Financial Institutions using the net invested funds method.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and bank balances with original maturities of less than 90 days.

Judgements
In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, apart from those
involving estimations, which have the most significant effect in the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements:

Classification of investments
Management decides on acquisition of an investment whether it should be classified as held to maturity, held for trading, carried at
fair value through profit and loss account, or available for sale.

For those deemed to be held to maturity management ensures that the requirements of IAS 39 are met and in particular the Group
has the intention and ability to hold these to maturity.

The Group classifies investments as trading if they are acquired primarily for the purpose of making a short term profit by 
the dealers.

All other investments are classified as available for sale.
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5. MURABAHA RECEIVABLES (continued)
2006 2005

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
Provision at beginning of the  year - -
Written off during the year - -

- -

Provided during the year 303 -

Provision at end of the year 303 -

6. IJARAH RECEIVABLES

Ijarah receivables comprise:
2006 2005

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
Ijarah Muntahia Bittamleek * 113,397 66,885
Others 14,449 6,214

127,846 73,099

* In Ijarah Muntahia Bittamleek, the lessees are entitled to buy these assets at the end of Ijarah term.

2006 2005
US$ 000’s US$ 000’s

Cost:
At 1 January 83,719 72,246 
Additions 63,218 32,878
Disposals (2,667) (21,405)

At 31 December 144,270 83,719

Depreciation:
At 1 January 16,834 16,144
Provided during the year 14,039 15,471
Relating to disposals - (14,781)

At 31 December 30,873 16,834

Net book amount:
At 31 December 113,397 66,885

The details of Ijarah income are as follows:
2006 2005

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
Ijarah income – gross 18,618 18,564
Depreciation provided during the year (14,039) (15,471)
Ijarah income – net 4,579 3,093

7. OTHER ASSETS
2006 2005

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
Accrued income receivable 6,984 1,986
Mandatory reserve with Central Bank of Bahrain 53 53
Others 617 421

7,654 2,460

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Estimation uncertainty
The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a
significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are
discussed below:

Impairment
An assessment is made at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is objective evidence that a specific financial asset
may be impaired.  If such evidence exists, the estimated recoverable amount of that asset is determined and any impairment loss,
based on the assessment by the Group of the value to it of anticipated future cash flows, is recognised in the consolidated statement
of income. Specific provisions are created to reduce all impaired financial contracts to their expected realisable value.

Fair valuation of investments
The determination of fair values of unquoted investments requires management to make estimates and assumptions that may affect
the reported amount of assets at the date of financial statements. The valuation of such investments is based on the fair value criteria
explained above.

Nonetheless, the actual amount that is realised in a future transaction may differ from the current estimate of fair value and may still
be outside management estimates, given the inherent uncertainty surrounding valuation of unquoted investments.

Trade date accounting
All “regular way” purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, i.e. the date that the Group commits to
purchase or sell the asset.  

Employees’ end of service benefits
Provision is made for amounts payable under the Bahrain Labour law applicable to non-Bahraini employees’ accumulated periods of
service at the date of the balance sheet.  Bahraini employees are covered under the General Organisation for Social Insurance scheme.

3. CASH AND BANK BALANCES
2006 2005

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
Balance with ABC B.S.C. 1,696 381
Cash and balance with other bank 186 581 

1,882 962

4. NON-TRADING INVESTMENTS
2006 2005

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
Available for sale:
- Quoted Sukouks 240,293 99,201
- Unquoted Sukouks 26,875 43,902

267,168 143,103

5. MURABAHA RECEIVABLES
2006 2005

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
International Commodity Murabaha 60,955 90,640
Murabaha receivables 363,695 303,891
Deferred profits (5,717) (2,865)

418,933 391,666
Provisions for credit losses (303) -

418,630 391,666

The Group considers the promise made by the purchase orderer in the Murabaha contract as obligatory.

The movement in provisions for credit losses is as follows:
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12. MEMORANDUM ITEMS
Credit-related financial instruments

These include commitments to enter into financing contracts, which are designed to meet the requirements of the Group’s customers.

Commitments to extend financing represents contractual commitments under Murabaha receivables. Commitments generally have
fixed expiration dates, or other termination clauses. Since commitments may expire without being drawn upon, the total contract
amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements.

Letters of credit, guarantees and acceptances commit the Group to make payments on behalf of customers contingent upon the failure
of the customer to perform under the terms of the contract.

The Group has the following contingent liabilities and commitments on behalf of customers:
2006 2005

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
Letters of credit 8,036 -
Guarantees 3,898 2,250
Acceptances 2,897 -

14,831 2,250

Irrevocable commitments to provide trading facilities at the balance sheet date amounted to US$ 85,716,000 (2005: US$ 47,817,000)
of which US$ 72,718,000 (2005: US$ 20,509,000) expire in less than one year.

13. OTHER EXPENSES
2006 2005

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
Charges by ABC B.S.C. 700 700
Business related expenses 348 243
Other operating expenses 769 553

1,817 1,496

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
The Group enters into transactions with shareholder, directors, management and companies of which they are principal owners in the
ordinary course of business at commercial rates. All the financing contracts with related parties are performing and are free of any
provision for possible impairment.

The balances and values of major transactions with related parties are as follows:
Major shareholder

2006 2005
US$ 000’s US$ 000’s

Balance with ABC B.S.C. 1,696 381
Murabaha receivables 60,955 90,640
Murabaha payables 574,192 314,881

The income and expenses arising from dealing with related parties included in the income statement are as follows:

Major shareholder
2006 2005

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
Income from Murabaha receivables 1,340 1,453
Profit on Murabaha payables 17,941 7,814
Charges by ABC B.S.C. 700 700

Key management personnel are those that possess significant decision making and direction setting responsibilities, at different grades
within the Group. Compensation of these key management personnel is as follows:

2006 2005
US$ '000 US$ '000

Short term employee benefits 539 484 

8. OTHER LIABILITIES
2006 2005

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
Zakah and charity funds payable 361 312
Staff related accruals 1,503 1,078
Unearned income 2,355 2,977
Accrued charges 3,566 2,516 

7,785 6,883

9. MURABAHA PAYABLES
2006 2005

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
Customers’ accounts 15,510 4,642
Investments by banks and other financial institutions 122,947 229,248
Investments by ABC B.S.C. 574,192 314,881

712,649 548,771

10. EQUITY
(i) Share capital

Ordinary shares of US $ 100 each
2006 2005

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
Authorised 200,000 52,500
Issued, subscribed and fully paid 82,500 42,500

An increase in the authorised share capital from US$ 52,500,000 to US$ 200,000,000 and increase in the issued and paid up capital
from US$ 42,500,000 to US$ 82,500,000 was approved in the extraordinary general meeting of the shareholders on 25 December
2006.  The increase in issued and paid up share capital has been received.

(ii) Statutory reserve
In accordance with the requirements of the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law, 10% of the net profit for the year has been transferred
to statutory reserve.  The Group may resolve to discontinue such annual transfers when the reserve total 50% of the paid up share
capital.  The reserve is not distributable but can be utilised as security for the purpose of a distribution in such circumstances as
stipulated in the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law and with the prior approval of the CBB.

11. VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION OF ABC ISLAMIC FUND (E.C.)
The results of ABC Islamic Fund (E.C.) for the period ended 30 June 2005 included in the consolidated statement of income as "Profit
from discontinued operations" were as follows:

2006 2005
US$ 000’s US$ 000’s

Income from non-trading investments - 383
Income from Murabaha receivables - 60
Ijarah income - net - 49

- 492
Profit on Murabaha payable - (303)

- 189
Other operating charges - 12

- 12
Net proft for the year - 177

The assets and certain liabilities of the Fund were transferred to ABC Islamic Bank E.C. and ABC Clearing Company at the carrying
amounts which approximate fair value as of 31 May 2005.

The cash flows of the Fund for the period was as follows:
US$ 000’s

Net cash from operating activities 8,663
Net cash used in investing activity (2,115)
Net cash used in financing activity (55,054)
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16. CREDIT RISK
Type of credit risk
Various contracts entered into by the Group comprise Murabaha receivables and Ijarah receivables.

Murabaha receivables
The Group finances Murabaha transactions through buying a commodity which represent the object of the Murabaha and then resells
this commodity to the Murabeh (beneficiary) after computing a margin of profit over cost.  The sale price (cost plus the profit margin)
is repaid in instalments by the Murabeh over the agreed period.  The Murabeh pays a down payment of the sale price upon signing
the Murabaha contract.  The object of the Murabaha is secured in the name of the Group until the full settlement.

Ijarah Muntahia Bittamleek
The legal title of the leased asset under Ijarah Muntahia Bittamleek passes to the lessee at the end of the Ijarah term, provided that
all Ijarah instalments are settled and the lessee purchases the asset.

Risk management
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a
financial loss.  The Group attempts to control credit risk by monitoring credit exposures, limiting transactions with specific
counterparties, and continually assessing the creditworthiness of counterparties.  In addition to monitoring credit limits, the Group
manages the credit exposure by entering into collateral arrangements with counterparties in appropriate circumstances, and limiting
the duration of exposure.  In certain cases the Group may also close out transactions or assign them to other counterparties to mitigate
credit risk.

Concentrations of credit risk arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the same
geographic region, or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly
affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions.  Concentrations of credit risk indicate the relative sensitivity of the
Group’s performance to developments affecting a particular industry or geographic location.  The Group seeks to manage its credit risk
exposure through diversification of financing and investment activities to avoid undue concentrations of risks with individuals or groups
of customers in specific locations or businesses.

17. CONCENTRATION OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, EQUITY AND MEMORANDUM ITEMS

2006 2005
Liabilities Memorandum Liabilities Memorandum

Assets and Equity items Assets and Equity items
US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s

Geographic region:
North America 19,377 - - 33,489 - - 
Western Europe 6,875 - - 5,122 - - 
Other Europe (including Turkey) 38,932 - - 13,024 - -

Arab World:
- Middle East 712,798 814,025 14,831 520,582 610,895 2,250 
- Africa - 9,126 - - 17 -

Asia:
- Far East 15,176 57 - 18,874 342 - 
- Other 30,150 100 - 20,280 117 -

823,308 823,308 14,831 611,371 611,371 2,250

Industry sector:
Manufacturing 107,300 16 9,639 87,661 470 - 
Construction 15,073 - - - - -
Trading 10,158 50 - 17,358 40 -
Banks and financial institutions 279,131 697,138 5,192 184,935 544,131 2,250
Government 149,117 - - 119,481 - -
Communication 125,113 - - 160,305 - -
Personal - 256 - - - -
Oil and Gas 29,402 - - - - -
Other 108,014 125,848 - 41,631 66,730 - 

823,308 823,308 14,831 611,371 611,371 2,250 

15. LIQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk is the risk that an institution will be unable to meet its net funding requirements. Liquidity risk can be caused by market
disruptions or credit downgrades which may cause certain sources of funding to cease immediately.  To guard against this risk,
management has diversified funding sources and assets are managed with liquidity in mind.

The contractual maturities of assets and liabilities have been determined on the basis of the remaining period at the date of the
balance sheet to the contractual maturity date. 

The maturity profile of assets, liabilities,  and equity is as follows:

31 December 2006 Up to 1 to 3 3 to 6 6 months 1 to 3 Over No fixed
1 month months months to 1 year years 3 years maturity Total

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
ASSETS
Cash and bank balances 1,882 - - - - - - 1,882
Non-trading investments - - 1,500 15,598 95,875 154,195 - 267,168
Murabaha receivables 136,292 102,327 37,036 64,658 50,351 27,966 - 418,630
Ijarah receivables 501 3,056 5,561 9,169 23,877 85,682 - 127,846
Equipment - - - - - - 128 128
Other assets - - - - - - 7,654 7,654

Total assets 138,675 105,383 44,097 89,425 170,103 267,843 7,782 823,308

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Other liabilities - - - - - - 7,785 7,785
Murabaha payables 309,147 202,458 146,127 38,688 16,229 - - 712,649
Equity - - - - - - 102,874 102,874

Total liabilities and equity 309,147 202,458 146,127 38,688 16,229 - 110,659 823,308

Net liquidity gap (170,472) (97,075) (102,030) 50,737 153,874 267,843 (102,877)

Cumulative liquidity gap (170,472) (267,547) (369,577) (318,840) (164,966) 102,877

31 December 2005 Up to 1 to 3 3 to 6 6 months 1 to 3 Over No fixed
1 month months months to 1 year years 3 years maturity Total

US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s US$ 000’s
ASSETS
Cash and bank balances 962 - - - - - - 962
Non-trading investments - 5,000 1,500 20,174 116,429 - 143,103
Murabaha receivables 250,429 32,476 51,538 28,009 25,145 4,069 - 391,666
Ijarah receivables 2,179 4,127 3,878 5,851 19,127 37,937 - 73,099
Equipment - - - - - - 81 81
Other assets - - - - - - 2,460 2,460

Total assets 253,570 36,603 60,416 35,360 64,446 158,435 2,541 611,371

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Other liabilities - - - - - - 6,883 6,883
Murabaha payables 405,634 18,725 115,960 4,740 3,712 - - 548,771
Equity - - - - - - 55,717 55,717

Total liabilities and equity 405,634 18,725 115,960 4,740 3,712 - 62,600 611,371

Net liquidity gap (152,064) 17,878 (55,544) 30,620 60,734 158,435 (60,059)

Cumulative liquidity gap (152,064) (134,186) (189,730) (159,110) (98,376) 60,059
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ABC Islamic Bank (E.C.)

ABC Tower, Diplomatic Area, 
PO Box 2808, Manama, 
Kingdom of Bahrain 
Tel: (973) 17 543 342 
Fax: (973) 17 536 379/533 972 
Tlx: 9432/9433 ABCBAH BN 

Naveed Khan
Managing Director
naveed.khan@arabbanking.com 

ABC Group Head Office

ABC Tower, Diplomatic Area,  
PO Box 5698, Manama,  
Kingdom of Bahrain 
Tel: (973) 17 543 000  
Fax: (973) 17 533 163/17 533 062 
Tlx: 9432 ABCBAH BN 
http: //www.arabbanking.com
webmaster@arabbanking.com

Ghazi Abdul-Jawad
President & Chief Executive  

Abdulmagid Breish
Deputy Chief Executive & 
Chief Banking Officer

Islamic Financial Services
Duncan Smith
Tel: (973) 17 543 347 

Branches

Tunis (OBU)
ABC Building, Rue du Lac d'Annecy,  
Les Berges du Lac, 1053 Tunis, 
Tunisia 
Tel: (216) (71) 861 861 
Fax: (216) (71) 860 921
abc.tunis@arabbanking.com 
Saddek O. El-Kaber
Resident Country Manager & 
General Manager

Baghdad
Al Saadon St., Al Firdaws Square
National Bank of Iraq Building
Baghdad, Iraq
Tel: (964) (1) 7173774/ 

7173776/7173779
Fax: (964) (1) 7173364
Mowafaq H. Mahmood
General Manager
Mob:(964) 790 161 8048  

New York
600 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10016, USA
Tel: (1) (212) 583 4720 
Fax: (1) (212) 583 0921 
Robert Ivosevich
General Manager

Grand Cayman
c/o ABC New York Branch 

Representative Offices

Abu Dhabi 
10th Floor, East Tower of the Trade Centre
2nd Street, Abu Dhabi Mall, 
PO Box 6689, Abu Dhabi, UAE 
Tel: (971) 2 644 7666 
Fax: (971) 2 644 4429 
abcrep@eim.ae 
Mohamed El Calamawy
Chief Representative

Beirut
Berytus Parks, Block B, 2nd Floor
Minet El Hosn, Solidere, PO Box 11-5225
Beirut, Lebanon
Tel: (961) (1) 970770/970432
fax: (961) (1) 985809
mob:(961) (3) 724644
Ghina Haddad
Chief Representative

Tehran
4th Floor West
No. 34/1 Haghani Expressway
Tehran 15188, Iran
Tel: (98) (21) 8879 1105/8879 1106
Fax: (98) (21) 8888 2198
arabbanking.teh@parsonline.net 
Aziz Farrashi
Chief Representative

Tripoli
That Emad Administrative Centre, Tower 5,
16th Floor, PO Box 3578, Tripoli, Libya 
Tel: (218) (21) 335 0226/

335 0227/335 0228 
Fax: (218) (21) 335 0229
abc_rep_ly@lttnet.net 
Mansour Abouen
Chief Representative

Singapore
9 Raffles Place, #60-03 Republic Plaza,
Singapore 048619  
Tel: (65) 653 59339  
Fax: (65) 653 26288  
Kah Eng Leaw
Chief Representative

18. PROFIT SHARE RISK
The Group is not exposed to interest rate risk on its financial assets as no interest is charged.

However, the fair value of financial assets may be affected by current market forces including interest rates.   The Group recognises
income on certain of its financial assets on a time-apportioned basis.  The following table indicates the profit recognised during the
year expressed as a percentage of the principal outstanding.

2006 2005
% %

Non-trading investments 5.74 - 7.65 4.04 - 5.95 
Murabaha receivables 5.79 - 8.77 4.09 - 5.44 
Ijarah receivables 5.79 - 7.49 4.09 - 5.79

19. CURRENCY RISK
The Group's transactions are carried out substantially in US Dollars, and as such currency risk is minimal.

20. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The estimated fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are not materially different from their carrying values as stated in
the consolidated balance sheet.

21. EARNINGS AND EXPENSES PROHIBITED BY SHARI’A
Earnings realised during the year from transactions that were not permitted by Shari’a amounted to US$ 75,467 (2005: US$ 79,179)
out of which US$ 26,688 (2005: US$ 10,513) is interest from money at call with banks.  This amount has been taken to charity.

22. SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
The Group discharges its social responsibility by paying out zakah and charity to organisations approved by Shari’a Supervisory Board.
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ABC Securities (BSC) (c)
ABC Tower, Diplomatic Area,  
PO Box 5698, Manama, 
Kingdom of Bahrain 
Tel: (973) 17 543 149 
Fax: (973) 17 543 758 
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Chief Executive Officer
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Essam El Wakil
Managing Director & CEO
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Cairo, Egypt 
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Fax: (202) 2736 3643/14 
Essam El Wakil
Chairman

Arab Banking Corporation (Jordan) 
PO Box 926691, Amman 11190, Jordan 
Tel: (962) (6) 566 4183-5  
Fax: (962) (6) 568 6291 
info@arabbanking.com.jo 
Nour Nahawi
Managing Director & CEO

ABC Tunisie
ABC Building, Rue du Lac d'Annecy,  
Les Berges du Lac, 1053 Tunis, Tunisia 
Tel: (216) (71) 861 861 
Fax: (216) (71) 960  427/960 406
abc.tunis@arabbanking.com 
Sadok Attia
General Manager

ABC International Bank plc - 
Head Office & London Branch
Arab Banking Corporation House,
1-5 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AB, UK
Tel: (44) (20) 7776 4000 
Fax: (44) (20) 7606 9987 
Nofal Barbar
Managing Director & CEO

ABC International Bank plc 
(Paris Branch)
4 rue Auber, 75009 Paris, France 
Tel: (33) (1) 49525400 
Fax: (33) (1) 47207469
Alexander Ashton
General Manager

ABC International Bank plc 
(Frankfurt Branch)
Neue Mainzer Strasse 75
60311 Frankfurt am Main, Germany
Tel: (49) (69) 71403-0 
Fax: (49) (69) 71403-240
abcib.fra@arabbanking.com 
Gerald Bumharter
General Manager

ABC International Bank plc 
(Milan Branch) 
Via Turati 16/18, 20121 Milan, Italy 
Tel: (39) (02) 863331  
Fax: (39) (02) 86450117 
Paolo Provera
General Manager

ABC International Bank plc - Marketing
Offices

UK & Ireland
Station House, Station Court, Rawtenstall
Rossendale BB4 6AJ, UK
Tel: (44) (1706) 237900
Fax: (44) (1706) 237909
John Clegg

Iberia – Representative Office
Paseo de la Castellana 163
2° Dcha, Madrid 28046, Spain
Tel: (34) (91) 5672822
Fax: (34) (91) 5672829
Usama Zenaty

Nordic Region
Stortorget 18-20, SE-111 29 Stockholm
Sweden
Tel: (46) 823 0450
Fax: (46) 823 0523
Klas Henrikson

Turkey – Representative Office
Eski Büyükdere Cad. Ayazaga Yolu Sok
Iz Plaza No:9 Kat:19 D:69 
34398 Maslak - Istanbul, Turkey
Tel: (90) (212) 329 8000 
Fax: (90) (212) 290 6891
Muzaffer Aksoy

ABC (IT) Services Ltd. 
Arab Banking Corporation House,  
1-5 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AB, UK 
Tel: (44) (20) 7776 4050 
Fax: (44) (20) 7606 2708
abcits@arabbanking.com  
Sael Al Waary
Director

Banco ABC Brasil S.A.
Av. Pres. Juscelino Kubitschek, 1400 
04543-000 Itaim Bibi 
São Paulo – SP, Brazil 
Tel: (55) (11) 317 02000 
Fax: (55) (11) 317 02001 
Tito Enrique da Silva Neto
President

Affiliate

Arab Financial Services Company B.S.C.(c) 
PO Box 2152, Manama, 
Kingdom of Bahrain 
Tel: (973) (17) 290 333 
Fax: (973) (17) 291 323/290 050 
Rasool Hujair
Chief Executive Officer
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